

No. 07-10374

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEITH HAYWOOD,

Petitioner,

v.

CURTIS DROWN *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

ANDREW M. CUOMO
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General

ANDREA OSER
Deputy Solicitor General

NANCY A. SPIEGEL
Senior Assistant Solicitor General

ROBERT M. GOLDFARB
Assistant Solicitor General

120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-8016

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondents

218478



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. New York State Court Jurisdiction Over Claims Arising From The Conduct Of Correction Officers And Employees	1
1. New York Correction Law § 24 And Its Predecessor	1
2. The New York State Court of Claims	4
B. Proceedings Below	5
1. Plaintiff’s Complaints	5
2. The New York Court of Appeals’ Decision	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
ARGUMENT	11
I. CORRECTION LAW § 24 REPRESENTS A CONSTITUTIONAL EXERCISE OF NEW YORK STATE'S CORE SOVEREIGN AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH THE STRUCTURE AND JURISDICTION OF ITS COURTS	11
A. An Essential Attribute Of State Sovereignty Is The Authority To Establish And Regulate The Jurisdiction Of State Courts	12
B. Correction Law § 24 Regulates The Jurisdiction Of New York's Courts To Further New York's Interests In Sound Judicial Administration	15
II. THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE DOES NOT REQUIRE NEW YORK COURTS TO ENTERTAIN DAMAGES CLAIMS AGAINST CORRECTION EMPLOYEES UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 WHEN NEW YORK COURTS LACK JURISDICTION TO HEAR THE SAME TYPE OF CLAIM ARISING UNDER STATE LAW	22
A. The Supremacy Clause Is Not Offended By State Court Jurisdictional Rules That Do Not Discriminate Against Federal Claims	23

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Correction Law § 24 Constitutionally Regulates The Jurisdiction Of New York State Courts In A Manner That Does Not Discriminate Against 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Or Other Federal Claims	31
C. Correction Law § 24 Manifests No State Hostility To The Enforcement Of Federal Rights	34
III. CONGRESS DID NOT CLEARLY STATE AN INTENTION IN 42 U.S.C. § 1983 TO OVERRIDE STATE COURT JURISDICTIONAL RULES THAT DO NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST FEDERAL CLAIMS	39
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	12, 14, 34, 37
<i>Alston v. State of New York</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 159, 762 N.E.2d 923 (2001)	35
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	40
<i>Atlantic Coast Line RR. Co.</i> <i>v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970)	14
<i>Brown v. Gerdes</i> , 321 U.S. 178 (1944)	13
<i>Brown v. State of New York</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 172, 674 N.E.2d 1129 (1996)	4, 35
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , __ U.S. __, 128 S. Ct. 2408 (2008)	33
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	14
<i>Clafin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1867)	13, 28, 43

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Collector v. Day</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 113 (1871)	24
<i>Davis v. State of New York</i> , 5 Misc.3d 1011A, 798 N.Y.S.2d 708 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 2004)	36
<i>Douglas v. New York, N.H. & H.R.R. Co.</i> , 279 U.S. 377 (1929)	26, 43
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	24, 26, 43
<i>Fry v. Village of Tarrytown</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 714, 680 N.E.2d 578 (1997)	16
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	38
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	37
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	12, 40, 44
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	26-27, 28
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 1 (1820)	13
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	11, 14, 16, 39
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , __ U.S. __, 127 S. Ct. 910 (2007)	18
<i>Kentucky v. Dennison</i> , 65 U.S. (24 How.) 66 (1861)	24
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	38
<i>Manners v. State of New York</i> , 285 A.D.2d 858, 727 N.Y.S.2d 546 (N.Y. App. Div.), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 637, 760 N.E.2d 1289 (2001)	35
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980)	28, 29
<i>McKnett v. St. Louis & San Francisco Ry. Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 230 (1934)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Michell v. Great Works Milling & Mfg. Corp.</i> , 17 F. Cas. 496 (C.C.D. Me. 1843)	24
<i>Minneapolis & St. L. R. Co. v. Bombolis</i> , 241 U.S. 211 (1916)	26
<i>Missouri ex rel. St. Louis, B. & M. Ry. Co.</i> <i>v. Taylor</i> , 266 U.S. 200 (1924)	23
<i>Missouri ex rel. Southern Ry. Co. v. Mayfield</i> , 340 U.S. 1 (1950)	26, 28, 31
<i>Mondou v. New York, N.H. & H.R.R. Co.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State of New York</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 175, 550 N.E.2d 919 (1990)	15
<i>National Private Truck Council, Inc.</i> <i>v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995)	22
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979)	14
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	24
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	41

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	21
<i>Prigg v. Pennsylvania</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 539 (1842)	24
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	18
<i>Psaty v. Duryea</i> , 306 N.Y. 413, 118 N.E.2d 584 (1954)	4
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984)	37
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	40
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	40
<i>Sharapata v. Town of Islip</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 332, 437 N.E.2d 1104 (1982)	4
<i>Student Lifeline, Inc. v. State of New York</i> , 16 Misc.3d 1132A, 847 N.Y.S.2d 905 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 2007)	36
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Taylor v. Beckham</i> , 178 U.S. 548 (1900)	40
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	42
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	12
<i>Waxter v. State of New York</i> , 33 A.D.3d 1180, 826 N.Y.S.2d 753 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006)	38
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	34, 40, 41, 42
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	33
<i>Woodward v. State of New York</i> , 23 A.D.3d 852, 805 N.Y.S.2d 670 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 807, 845 N.E.2d 1276 (2006)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
United States Constitution:	
Art. VI, cl. 2	i
First Amendment	5
Seventh Amendment	38
Tenth Amendment	12, 40
Eleventh Amendment	37
Fourteenth Amendment	38
Federal Statutes:	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1343(a)(3)	42
§ 1441	43
§ 1445	43
29 U.S.C.	
§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	41
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983	i, 5, 6
§ 1988	37
§ 1997e <i>et seq.</i>	19
§ 2000a-3(b)	37

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
45 U.S.C.	
§ 51 <i>et seq.</i>	24
50 U.S.C.	
§ 925	26
State Constitution:	
N.Y. Const.	
art. I, § 2	38
art. VI	
§ 7	15
§ 9	4, 15
§ 30	15
State Statutes:	
N.Y. Correction Law	
§ 6-b (former)	1
§ 24	<i>passim</i>
§ 24(1)	17
§ 24(2)	17
N.Y. Court of Claims Act	
§ 8	4
§ 9	4, 19
§ 10	4
§ 11	4
§ 12	4
§ 27	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.Y. Executive Law	
§ 259-q	4
N.Y. Mental Hygiene Law	
§ 19.14	4
N.Y. Public Officers Law	
§ 17	3
§ 17(3)(a)	20, 38
1947 N.Y. Laws 367	1
1962 N.Y. Laws 435	2
1970 N.Y. Laws 475	2
1970 N.Y. Laws 476	2
1972 N.Y. Laws 283	2, 3
1977 N.Y. Laws 904	4
1977 N.Y. Laws 978	4
1978 N.Y. Laws 466	3
1999 N.Y. Laws 412	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Miscellaneous:	
Governor's Program Bill Memorandum #76, 1999 N.Y. Legis. Ann. 233	19
Hart, <i>The Relations Between State and Federal Law</i> , 54 Colum. L. Rev. 489 (1954)	22
Newman, <i>Suing the Lawbreakers: Proposals to Strengthen the Section 1983 Damage Remedy for Law Enforcers' Misconduct</i> , 87 Yale L.J. 447 (1978)	21
Note, <i>Utilization of State Courts to Enforce Federal Penal and Criminal Statutes: Development in Judicial Federalism</i> , 60 Harv. L. Rev. 966 (1947)	26
Sandalow, <i>Henry v. Mississippi and the Adequate State Ground: Proposals for a Revised Doctrine</i> , 1965 Sup. Ct. Rev. 187 ...	42
Select Committee on Correctional Institutions and Programs, Report No. 2, at 23 (March 15, 1972)	2, 3
S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5908	37

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
The Federalist No. 39 (J. Madison)	12
The Federalist No. 82 (A. Hamilton)	23
Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> , (3d ed. 2000)	28, 32
2 J. Kent, Commentaries on American Law 403 (12th ed. 1896)	13
3 J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 1749 (1833)	13
